14417/15   GS/jg
 DG D 1C  EN
Council of the
European Union
Brussels, 24 November 2015
(OR. en)
14417/15
GENVAL 59

Evaluation of Council Directive 91/477/EC of 18 June 1991, as amended
by Directive 2008/51/EC of 21 May 2008, on control of the acquisition and
possession of weapons
Delegations will find attached document COM(2015) 751 final.
Encl.: COM(2015) 751 final
084997/EU XXV. GP
Eingelangt am 24/11/15

criteria (i.e. effectiveness, efficiency, consistency, relevance, EU added value), and its
recommendations. It provides as well a critical assessment of the findings. Finally, it indicates
1 OJ L 256, 13.9.1991, p.51
2 OJ L 179, 8.7.2008, p. 5
3 http://bookshop.europa.eu/en/evaluation-of-the-firearms-directive-pbNB0514159/;
4 COM(2013)685 final
5 European Economic Area
6 European Free Trade Association
7 Iceland, Liechtenstein, Norway and Switzerland
3
which initiatives the Commission might consider to undertake to tackle issues highlighted by
the evaluation and confirmed by Member States feedback.
2. BACKGROUND

The protocol was going to prescribe new rules concerning in particular traceability (i.e.
marking and record keeping) and deactivation of firearms. Therefore, the report concluded
that the Commission, taken into account the state of the negotiations of the UNFP and the
feedback of all interested parties on the Directive, intended to present appropriate amending
proposals.
8 Report from the Commission to the European Parliament and the Council on "The implementation of Council
Directive 91/477/EEC, 0f 18 June 1991, on control of the acquisition and possession of weapons",
COM (2000) 837 final. Brussels, 15.12.2000.
9 United Nations Protocol against the illicit Manufacturing of and Trafficking in Firearms, Their Parts and
Components and Ammunition, supplementing the United Nations Convention against Transnational
Organised Crime.
4
(10) Following the entering into force of the UNFP in 200510, Directive 91/477/EC was
amended by Directive 2008/51/EC to strengthen the security aspects, allowing a partial
alignment with the UNFP itself. The Firearms Directive is part of a set of initiatives taken at

trends in criminal offences and activities involving civilian firearms at EU level. Another
limitation related to the limited available for data quantifying administrative burden and cost
in the implementation of specific provision.
16 Including: COM (2012)415 – Possible advantages and disadvantages of reducing the classification to two
categories of firearms (prohibited or authorised) with a view to improving the functioning of the
internal market for the products in question through simplification; COM (2010)4040 – The placing on
the market of replica firearms.
17 Study to support an Impact Assessment on a possible initiative related to improving rules on deactivation,
destruction and marking procedures of firearms in the EU, as well as alarm weapons and replicas
(http://www.sipri.org/research/security/europe/publications/study-on-firearms )
18 Study to support an Impact Assessment on options for combatting illicit arms trafficking in the EU
19 The criteria to select the MS for the case studies were: i) the size of the firearms market; ii) security issues
experienced by MS; iii) firearms as a share of the population; iv) number of stolen or lost firearms
recorded.
8
5. FINDINGS
5.1. Evaluation criteria
5.1.1. Effectiveness